

No. 19-40717

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

***CAMERON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY; COMMUNITY HOUSING &
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,***

PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS,

v.

***CITY OF PORT ISABEL; CITY OF PORT ISABEL CITY COMMISSION;
PORT ISABEL PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION,***

DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF
TEXAS, BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Benjamin Ledbetter Riemer
briemer@bellnunnally.com
Texas Bar No. 24065976
BELL NUNNALLY & MARTIN LLP
2323 Ross Avenue, Suite 1900
Dallas, Texas 75201-2720
Telephone: (214) 740-1400
Telecopy: (214) 740-1499

Melissa M. Sloan
msloan@texasappleseed.net
Texas Bar No. 24049374
TEXAS APPLESEED
1609 Shoal Creek Blvd., Suite 201
Austin, Texas 78701-1022
Telephone: (512) 473-2800
Telecopy: (512) 473-2813

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
CAMERON COUNTY HOUSING
AUTHORITY AND COMMUNITY
HOUSING & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Ninety-Nine Percent of the Housing Authority’s Tenant Households are Hispanic/Latino	5
B. The Housing Authority Was Awarded Federal Funds to Rebuild The Neptune Apartment Complex.....	6
C. The Neighborhood Surrounding the Neptune Apartments is Disproportionately Anglo	7
D. CCHA Formally Applied for Rezoning and Replatting	8
E. The City Continued to Block the Project Even After the Housing Authority Modified Its Plans to Address Opponents’ Alleged Non-Discriminatory Concerns.....	10
F. The Housing Authority and Its Partners Undertook an Ambitious Community Engagement Plan As Suggested by the City, Despite the Fact That No Such Process Is Required By the City For Approval Of a Zoning Change or Replatting	11
G. The City Took Specific Actions to Prevent the Housing Authority From Presenting a Revised Project Plan That Addressed the City’s Alleged Non-Discriminatory Objections to the P&Z Board.....	13

H. The Housing Authority Modified Its Redevelopment Plan To The Point That Re-Zoning Was No Longer Necessary and the City Then Refused to Issue Building Permits.....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT16

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....18

A. The District Court Erred in Finding That the Housing Authority Did Not Have Standing Under the Fair Housing Act.....18

 1. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment And Holding That There Are No Material Issues of Disputed Fact as to Whether the City of Port Isabel Took Any Official Actions22

 2. The District Erred in Applying the Section 1983 “Official Action” Standard to Discrimination Claims Under the Fair Housing Act24

B. The District Court Erred By Not Viewing the Evidence in the Light Most Favorable to the Housing Authority28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 17

Avenue 6E Investments LLC v. City of Yuma, Arizona,
No. 13-16591 (9thCir. 2016) 22

Bailey v. Napolitano,
No. 3:11-CV-1110-L, 2012 WL 1658790 (N.D. Tex. May 11, 2012)..... 28

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.,
137 S. Ct..... 19

ContiCommodity Servs., Inc. v. Ragan,
63 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 1995) 18

Davis v. Fernandez,
798 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2015) 17

Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington,
844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988) 21, 25, 26, 27

Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains,
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir.1997), superseded on other grounds 22

LeBlanc–Sternberg v. Fletcher,
67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir.1995) 22

Little v. Liquir Air Corp.,
37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994) 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 21

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 18

Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 24

NAACP v. City of Kyle,
626 F.3d 233 (5thCir. 2010) 19

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... 13

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000)..... 28

Smith v. Town of Clarkton,
682F.2d 1055, 1066 (4th Cir.1982) 22

*Texas Dept. of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities
Project, Inc.*,
135 S. Ct. 2507, 192 L. Ed. 2d 514 (2015)..... 25

Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170, 131 S.Ct. 863, 178 L.Ed.2d 694 (2011)..... 19

Tolan v. Cotton,
134 S.Ct. 1861 (2014) (*per curiam*) 17

Town of Huntington, N.Y. v. Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P.,
488 U.S. 15, 109 S. Ct. 276, 102 L. Ed. 2d 180 (1988) 21

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
409 U.S. 205, 93 S. Ct. 364, 34 L. Ed. 2d 415 (1972) 19, 25

Tubacex, Inc. v. M/V Risan,
45 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1995) 18

United States v. City of New Orleans,
2012 WL 6085081 (E.D.La. Dec. 6, 2012) 22

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ. (Yonkers I),
837F.2d 1181, 1224 (2nd Cir. 1987) 13

Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.,
252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir.2001) 22

Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 1983 2, 24, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343(a)(3), 2201, and 2202..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 3601 25

42 U.S.C. § 3613(a) 1

Civil Rights Act of 1968, § 804, 82 Stat. 83..... 25

Civil Rights Act of 1968 Title VIII..... 1, 24, 25

Civil Rights Act of 1984 Title VI 26

Fair Housing Act..... 1, 2, 4, 18, 24, 25

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 102 Stat. 1619..... 25

Port Isabel Ordinance 156.003(E)..... 16

82 Stat. 85 § 810(a) 19

TEX., CODE §158.01 (2007) 29

Texas Local Government Code §212.016 16

Other Authorities

114 Cong.Rec. 3422 (1968) 25

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56..... 17, 18

Federal Rule of Evidence 801 29, 30

Letter from Department of Housing and Urban Development, dated
January 11, 2017 27

United States Constitution Article III 1, 4, 19, 20, 27
